A Vibration Problem inA Vibration Problem in
Vertical Circulating Water Pumps Vertical Circulating Water Pumps
April 24, 2008April 24, 2008
Presented by:Presented by:
Matthew A. GaydonMatthew A. Gaydon
Bechtel Power CorporationBechtel Power Corporation
24th International Pump Users Symposium Cases Studies
Frederick, MD 21703 USAFrederick, MD 21703 USA
Tel: (301) 228Tel: (301) 228--83608360
Vertical Circulating Water PumpsVertical Circulating Water Pumps
• Two Pumps Operating in Parallel on Cooling Tower
• Single-Stage Mixed-Flow Type Pump
• Semi-open Impeller Design
• 77” Bowl Diameter / 54” Discharge
• Direct Drive with Induction Motor
• 445 rpm (7.42 Hz)
• 2,138 bhp
• Rated Condition:
•86,000 gpm
•86 feet
Vibration AmplitudeVibration Amplitude
Factory TestFactory Test
Acceptance:  ISO 10816Acceptance:  ISO 10816--3, Group 3, Flexible Support 3, Group 3, Flexible Support
Class, Zone B/C (Class, Zone B/C (0.28 in/s RMS0.28 in/s RMS))
Top of Motor (parallelTop of Motor (parallel--toto--discharge):  discharge):  0.22 in/s RMS0.22 in/s RMS
Top of Motor (perpendicularTop of Motor (perpendicular--toto--discharge):  discharge):  0.16 in/s RMS0.16 in/s RMS
Field TestField Test
Acceptance:  ISO 10816Acceptance:  ISO 10816--3, Group 3, Rigid Support 3, Group 3, Rigid Support
Class, Zone B/C (Class, Zone B/C (0.18 in/s RMS0.18 in/s RMS))
Top of Motor (parallelTop of Motor (parallel--toto--discharge):  discharge):  0.13 in/s RMS0.13 in/s RMS
Top of Motor (perpendicularTop of Motor (perpendicular--toto--discharge):  discharge):  0.80 in/s RMS0.80 in/s RMS
Dominate frequency at 1X running speed.Dominate frequency at 1X running speed.
Initial Field Vibration Spectrum Initial Field Vibration Spectrum
(perpendicular(perpendicular--toto--discharge)discharge)
1x running speed vibration > 0.80 in/s